(R-2016-351)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 310225

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 0 9 2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$5,720 TO THE SAN DIEGO RIVER PARK FOUNDATION FOR THE HEALTHY COMMUNITIES PROGRAM, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego River Park Foundation has requested funding for the Healthy Communities Program; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to educate, engage, and inspire the community to care for and celebrate the San Diego River's unique geological, cultural, and historical significance; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego River Park Foundation's request for funding for the Healthy River, Healthy Communities Program will benefit the community by ensuring that the River Park and Trails continue to be a community resource for recreation, exploring nature, and spending time outdoors with friends and family; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

(R-2016-351)

WHEREAS, Council District recommends an allocation of \$5,270 to the San Diego

River Park Foundation for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation

described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and

directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services

FY 2016 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the San Diego

River Park Foundation (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$5,270 for the project described

in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of

the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 310225

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed \$5,270 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget

Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1102110002, CD 2, to provide funds for the above-referenced

Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City

Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Deputy City Attorney

JLB:sc

01/05/2016

Or.Dept: Council District 2

Doc. No.: 1199614

CC No.: 300008440

I certify that this Resolution was pas of JAN <b>26</b> 2016	sed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Sta Mad Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 2/5/16 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		•		CERTIFICATE O	F UNALLOT	ED BALA	NCE	DRIGINATING	CC_ DEPT: NO.:	3000008440
ا the Tre	HEREB` easury, o	Y CERTIFY that t	the money requ	uired for the allotmo Treasury, and is otl	ent of funds nerwise unal	for the pu lotted.	rpose set forth in t	he foregoing re		on is available ir
Amou	nt:									
Purpo	se:									
Date:							Ву:	COMPTROLLER	'S DEPAR	TMENT
				A	CCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLER	- DEFAN	TMLIVI
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	(	Original Amount
nem	- Tund	- unded Freguen						<del> </del>		
				l		<u></u>		TOTAL AMO	UNT	
confor contra to the money	mity with ct, that so	the requirements ufficient moneys to appropriation.	of the Charter to meet the obli from which the	of any of the provision to of the City of San I gations of said constant to be drate to the credit of said	Diego, that s tract are acti awn, and tha appropriatio	umcient m ually in the t the said n, are oth	e Treasury, or are a money now actually	nticipated to co y in the Treasu	ome inte	o the Treasury,
		T. 6 Di- D	iver Dork	75,1.55.5				-		
Vendor: The San Diego River Park							not to exceed			
Purpose: Authorize the Mayor or his designee to enter into an agreement with The San Diego River Park Foundation for an amour \$5,720.00 for the Healthy River, Healthy Communities Program.										
Date:			Decembe	r 17, 2015		. By: _	Grace Aihie W	4	S DEPAR	TMENT
				A	CCOUNTING DATA					
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
001	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1102	1102110002			\$5,720.00
			<u></u>					TOTAL AMO	UNT -	\$5,720.00
										FUND OVERRIDE
CC-361 (R	EV 7-09)								CC_	3000008440

Passed by the Council of The C	JAN 2	<b>6</b> 2016 , by	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Sherri Lightner	$\mathbb{Z}$					
Lorie Zapf	$\mathbb{Z}$					
Todd Gloria	$\mathbf{Z}$					
Myrtle Cole	$\mathbf{Z}$					
Mark Kersey			$\mathbb{Z}$			
Chris Cate	$\mathbf{Z}$					
Scott Sherman	$oldsymbol{ ot}$					
David Alvarez	$\mathbf{Z}$					
Marti Emerald	Z					
Date of final passage FE	B <b>0 9</b> 2016					
(Please note: When a resolution was retu				age is the date the		
			KEVIN L. FA	AULCONER		
AUTHENTICATED BY:	Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
			ELIZABETH	S MALAND		
(SeaI)		City		of San Diego, California.		
		ву	Staz Prio	, Deputy		

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-\_

310225